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~. lfI' ~flnr;r ~ ift~;ov l¢l" 1
'Ul{ "i~f~~m~m t iri'";f~
SHRIMATI INPJRA GANDHI: It is

DO qpestioll of any l!J1e about judges being apwinted. There bave been one or two appointments before. As to the question of tile post lying vacant, it was not 10 mOnths, it was less. I do nOl thinlt this bas 'affected our relatiODSbip with Great Britain 10 any way. We bad a Verj &ODd and c:ompelent Deputy Higb Commissioner tbere ....

Wil. SPEAKEIl: SI!ri Benerjce.
SHRI KANWAR. LA!. GUPTA: Why was . the post lying Y;lC8nt for the last 9 l.j 10 lIlontb,?

·WL SPEAICEIl : ~ ... _~ dlat.
That is why I called Shri BlUlerjee.

: '" ~ ...... '!.~ : 8lUIlIr ~,
{~ ;;pm( iITFIT ~ I

MR. SPEAKER: She bas answered tbat.

. IiHJUJofATI IHDIRA GANDHI: Ma,
I also add Ibat some per&Oll!l WeJD DOt williDg to go and that also caused some
~?

MR. SPEAKER.: Next question; Shri
Ballcl'jcc.

BaoADCAST ON INDEPENDENCE DAY

'271. SHRI S. M. BANJ>IP~: Will
Ibe Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be'pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that no Minister includiog the Chief Miaister of West Bengal made aoy broadcast on A.I.R. 00
Ibe Independeoce Day' this year; aod

(b) if so. tbe reasons ther.efor?

piE DEPU1Y MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NAN-
DIN] SATPATHY>: (a> Yes. Sir.

(b> Owing to difEerences wkich uosc out of a proposed broadcast by ooe of ihe Ministers of the U. F. Governineot of West BeDgal. the Cabinet of that Government decided ,DOl to broadcast ~ A.I.R. Calcutta uatil the difference was settled. The code was agreed to but ·the clilfemace _

metlI9!! of ilI!PleJpelJlalion is yet Ie be resolved.

SHR! S. M. BANERJEE: 'Ibis bas hap-
peped from lst May, 1967, the May Day.
This matter could not be settled !Uld now another Chief Minister bas~. Now,.
they h~ve gQt a Cl\ief Minister whose brolldeasl, if 111' W&!lts to b~oadcast from A.l.R. Cl!lcut!ll, will be ~goed by Mr.
Dharma Vira and counter-&igoed by Mr.
Y. II. Cbavan. I would like to bow whether any action bas been taken against the Station Director or he is still there.

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHill K. K.
SHAH) : The Station DirllCtor is atiU there-because the Sta1ion Directllr has d/)ne PO-thin, wrollS JDd th~ is DO reason why be should be transferred.

DR. Il4NEN SEN: He hu alread, t.eel!
t .. nsfemld.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: It will be from the lsI of December.

SHRI S. M. p~~~: I pu~ this question 00 the 27th November. Our inf~~on is t.h!It a partit:Jl\ar om_ i •
~ IiJIO"efflId, but it ~ lJIat 11-10' .. ill be trMBf~ ~er this question is put
.., tII",ta teelill8 IIJIIl' not 110 roJJD41 %lie country that he bas b~ trllDsf,en'ed because of this question. My questioo is whether it is a fact that transfer orders have-
hl:en issued to Mr. Cbatterji.

SHaI K. lC. S~: J,t is true that Mr .
. Ciullterii, iD ~ coun,e at the us...t ~­
fen, will be ~ru4 on ,st ~r.

SlUU ~. M, BANERJEE: NI),¥ iJ is ~d tIlit tile ~ode bas been &CCe,pted.1 ~
liJ<.e to know w)let~r a,uother m!'CtIDJ l!I likely 10 be held witb a reprCfeD,t&tivo of tb~ DO~-COngress Government beforo fiDali-
tips Ib.i.s thing, ~ .what actiQll bas ~
!,aten ·to nporl the final action ~ alter t,b.is .coo~\Iltatioo, ~ Ib.i.s House.

SHRI K. K.. SHAH: May I __ ...,
attention of my hOD. frieAd to the joint statement issued by me and Mr. t..biri on the 22nd September, 1967, in which Mr_
Labiri bas qreed to write to me alter consulting the Cabinet on the suggestion made by me. I was awaiting that answer.
."u.t, pt j;l8~,. PQw l ~t IIW';t that
answer.
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I may also point out to my hon. friend what Mr. Ajoy Mukherjee wrote to me and how it was a change in the stand taken by the West Bengal Ministry that bas been re&J)Onslble for tbe J)rolongation of this discussion ....

SHRJ S. M. BANERJEE: Mine is a strai!thtforward question. I would oaIy lite to know whether he will have further coosultalion with a rer>resentative of the apn-Coogress Govel1lJIlent, wbether it is Mr. Mutberiee or Mr. Chaterjee or Mr.
Banerjee.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: To answer this, my hon. friend. Mr. Banerjee, ought to permit me to read a portion of the letter, so that he will be satisfied that. so far as this side is conClOrned J)OS5ible effort 'WaS made to come to terms and to accommodate their J)Oint of view. How we took our stand is based 00 the letter of Mr. Ajoy Mukherjee.
He had said in a letter dated the 6th May,
1967. 10 the Prime Minister :-

"If tbe contents of the proJlOSed radio talk by a Minister of a State GoVtJD-
ment appeared to be objectionable to the Stalion Director, sbould be bave the right to censor the speecb or should it he
.ent to the Central Minister concerned for bi. OJ)inion. I agree that if an objec..
tioo is tbere. then the question will be

. 'decided by the Ceot..al Mioister in con-
.ultation with the State Minister."

But unluckily, Mr. Somnath Labiri did not accept that, aod that is bow the discus-
sio"," have beeD .,rolonged.

SHllI RANGA : May I suggest that the leIter, from which the hon. Minister quoted just oow. be placed on the Table of the House?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I can lea"e it on the Table of the House.

SHRI NATH PAl: We want it to be laid ()U the TAble and not left on the Table.' ,

SJfRI K. K. SHAH : I wiD ley it on the Table.

SHRI JNDRAJITGUPTA: Despite what tbe 'hon, Mini'ler has just stated, the JM)inl at ;<sue which emerged after the talks betwe.en him and !he Te.,rescntatiYe -of the State Government was whether in '!fie calle of a State Minister who wishes to make a broadcast, if !here was anything wbiebtbe Station Director considered to be objectionable in the text, the final arbitr_t or the final choice was to be with !be Station Director or with somebody of a higher rank, preferably the Minister at the Centre. He says that he bad agreed that the Station Director would !lot have tile power of veto and that it would have to come up here. If that is so, may I 0-, according to him, what is the JM)int of dispute which remains between him and the State Goyernment?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: Tho J)Oint at dispute is that. according to Mr. Labiri. the speech of the Minister should be allowed to be broadcast before that question is decided by the Central Minister. and I say that it cannot be done once you accept the code of conduct; the implementation of the code cannot be left only to the speak.".
on the AIR; if an objection is raised, the MiniJter of Information and Broadcasling here and the State Minister can discuss and if We do not all'CC, even the OIitf Minister .ad the Prime Miaister can discuss.

SHIU INDRAJIT GUPTA: There is one point to be Clarified. Now, it is really a thing of the past and it i. a matter of historical interest only; if what he sayS is correct, is it not an admission that on the previous occasion on which the dispute originally arose, the Stauoo Director had interfered and prevented that broIIdcIHt from being made and he bad acte<i wrongly?

SHIU K. K. SHAH : No, even uodec :the
... l8CStion made, the litation DirectQr ...
the right to point to the Minister CODCel1Ied that it is not in accordance with the I'Q\I\e of conduct. .....

SHRI tNDRAJIT GUPTA: He can point out but not prevent the broadcast from being made-

SHRI K, K. SHAH: Before he could
~ it to me, Mr. Subodh Banerjee refused and CIIllcclled the broadcast. J am sorry that he has not read the whole thing.

SHiU toIAbIUBlLM PATBL: MtIy I know whether th«e was such a code followed only for 8eop1 or it WItS fQ!lowal .r all etht:rlilat.es ? May 1 aIs.I> bow wbetber ill. other States where non-Congress Ministries were in power they had refused in that manner?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: This was a code applicable to all. I am very happy to say that all the States have accepted, and on the question of implementation which arose in the case of Bengal, all have agreed, and I am grateful to them.

SHRI TENNETI VISWANATIIAM : An important question arises out of this, Is the broadcasting department the private property of the Central Government?
What is the meaning of giving a right to the Station Director to object to a SPeCCh to be made by a Minister of the State?
Is it the private property of the Central G<wernment where a State Minister who has to broadcast has to confonn to a particular code of their own conduct 7 I think the matter deserves better conside:'ation.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: My hon. friend is overlooking the fact that this property is of the entire country and, therefore, what is accepJable to the entire country can b.:
the oyIy rule .

../~r Qf~ ~ : i!iR all' ~ ?
~T ~ ~ 0'Ii <R:IJ'T ?
MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: Is it my hon. friend's contention that in any set-up to whichever party it may belong, there will be no officers carrying out the orders of that Government?

MR. SPEAKER: I have already gone to . the next question. If the hon. Minister goes on answering, there will be no cod to it.

ORMOunON OF BOIIDElt Pn.L.uls BY
P AltlSTANIs

*272. SHRI NlHAL SINGH:
SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
~) whether it is a fact that Pakistan aulhorities have demolished most of the border pillars deDlarcating India·Paki~tan borden in the Nadia district; and
(b) if so, the action taken ther_?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) In May
1965. Pakistani nationals removed some of the international boundary pillars on the India-Pakistan border in the Nadia District of West Bengal.

(b) The matter was discnssed with the Pakistan authorities at various levels. TI,e Directors of Land Records and SUrveys of West Bengal and East Pakistan in their meeting held on the 25th and 26th September. 1967 at Dacca, agreed to replace the damaged and missing pillars on tho &it Pakistan-West Bengal border includin& the Nadia District region. efr. r~ : 'fliT mrr ~~ arcrf.r
~r~~f.l;fi;m~~oo~
~ 'iff ~ q. 7ffi' ~ ~t q;: ~
OO~q.IfT~~? lfRq.ar~
7ffi' ~ 'tlff mm ~?

11ft I( 0 ~ 0 qm{ : m1f.f a{1fl; ~
IJ'Q;~ (l'r~ ~mmrn I

:;rrf{{ ~ f~,,~ ~. ,..~r ~ fGllT
wn~1

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: May I know whether it is a fact that not only in the Nadia border but in the border of Tripara, Assam and some other parts of West Bengal, such things have been done ~ I would particularly mention the Belonia sector of Tripura, the Goalpara area of Assam and the Cooch-Behar area of West Bengal, and in these areas there have been occasions where such pillars have been reo moved. There are innumerable occasions, particularly in the months of Octob.:r and November when there had been innu·
merable infiltrations by armed Paki.taJIi people into these three areas. May I know whether this is a fact, and if so, what steps have been taken by Government to prevent suclil Pakistani infiltration and such removal of pillars in other areas also?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: The main Ques·
tion specifically refen to the Nadia dis·
trict, and I have already supplied the information. If the hon. Member wants to know how many such incideata hav~
happened in other areas, then I would Iilte to have DOtice of the Question.

